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Staff Report 
Historic Review of Exterior Alteration 

Exterior Hood Ventilation System 

HI-23-18 November 28, 2018 

Summary 
This report evaluates a Historic Review for Exterior Alteration application to install an exterior exhaust hood 
ventilation system on the south wall of the George Nichols Bakery/Tripp and Tripp Realtors building, which 
is located on the southwest corner of Second Avenue and Ellsworth Street (see Attachment A).     

The exterior exhaust hood ventilation system is required to meet State building code life safety and fire 
prevention requirements for cooking facilities.  The ventilation system is proposed to vent through the south 
exterior wall via an existing opening (mechanical room ventilation louver) or new wall penetration.  The metal 
ventilation shaft is proposed to be installed vertically along the south exterior building façade from the point 
of penetration to the point of termination (at or above the roof line).  A nonfunctional section will extend from 
the point of penetration to grade in an effort to replicate an existing exterior column (see Attachment B).  The 
entire exterior exhaust hood ventilation system will then be painted to match the existing wall color. 

Application Information 
Review Body: Landmarks Advisory Commission (Type III review) 

Staff Report Prepared By: Laura LaRoque, Project Planner 

Property Owner: Seth Fortier; 1654 NW Christmas Tree Lane; Albany, OR 97321    

Applicant: Jolene Wilson; Natural Sprinkles Co.; 202 2nd Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97321   

Applicant’s Representative: Ty Bilyeu; 111 2nd Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97321 

Address/Location 202 2nd Avenue SW, Albany, OR 97321 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No.; 11S-03W-06CC Tax Lot 10600   

Zoning: Historic Downtown (HD) Zone in the Historic Overlay District (/HD) 
(Downtown National Register Historic District)  

Total Land Area 1,102 square feet (0.03 acres) 

Existing Land Use: Commercial – Natural Sprinkles Co. 

Neighborhood: Central Albany 
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Surrounding Zoning: North: Historic Downtown (HD) District 
 East: Lyon Ellsworth (LE) District 
 South Historic Downtown (HD) District 
 West Historic Downtown (HD) District 

Surrounding Uses: North: Commercial 
  East: Commercial 
 South Commercial  
 West Commercial & Residential 

Prior History: None 

Notice Information 
On November 13, 2018, a Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the 
subject property.  On November 14, 2018, Notice of Public Hearing was also posted on the subject site.  As of 
the date of this report, no public testimony has been received. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Historic Review of Exterior Alterations (ADC 7.100-7.165) 
Section 7.150 of the Albany Development Code (ADC), Article 7, establishes the following review criteria in 
bold for Historic Review of Exterior Alterations applications.  Only one of the review criteria must be met for 
the application to be approved. 

Exterior Alterations Review Criteria (ADC 7.150)   
For applications other than for the use of substitute materials, the review body must find that one of the 
following criteria has been met in order to approve an alteration request.  

1. The proposed alteration will cause the structure to more closely approximate the historical 
character, appearance or material composition of the original structure than the existing 
structure; OR 

2. The proposed alteration is compatible with the historic characteristics of the area and with the 
existing structure in massing, size, scale, materials, and architectural features. 

ADC 7.150 further provides that the review body will use the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for 
Rehabilitation as guidelines in determining whether the proposed alteration meets the review criteria.  It is noted 
that alterations to buildings participating in Oregon’s Special Assessment of Historic Property Program also 
require review and approval by the State Historic Preservation Office; however, no alterations to participating 
buildings are proposed in this instance.   

The analysis below includes findings related to the applicable review criteria from ADC 7.150.  These findings 
are followed by the evaluation of the Secretary of Interior Standards (identified in italics).  Staff conclusions and 
recommended conditions of approval are presented after the evaluation of the Secretary of Interior’s Standards.  
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Findings of Fact  
1.1 Historical Character of the Building and Area. The George Nichols Bakery/Tripp and Tripp Realtors 

building is a Historic Contributing commercial building in the Downtown National Register Historic 
District.  The building is located on the southwest corner of Ellsworth Street and Second Avenue, with 
its primary storefront facing Second Avenue and a secondary storefront facing Ellsworth Street.  The 
building is near the southeast extent of the district, in the commercial retail core of Albany’s historic 
downtown and surround by other Historic Contributing commercial buildings. 

1.2 Per the 1999 Historic Resource Survey, the c. 1904 Italianate style commercial building has a 
rectangular plan, brick structural framing, flat roof with double-hung, one-over-one wood sash 
windows as the primary window type (Attachment C).  Decorative features include corbelled belt 
course between levels, corbelled brick stills under Second Avenue windows, courses of indented head 
and sill lines, alternating raised and recessed brick panels below sills, continuous indented soldier course 
above pilasters, arched corbel table at cornice in Northern Italian mode with sheet metal cornice, and 
truncated corner entrance.  

1.3 The south exterior wall of the George Nichols Bakery/Tripp and Tripp Realtors building is painted 
stucco with a window opening, column, roof drain, mechanical room ventilation louver, and other 
small venting equipment and hardware (see Attachment B).  City file records do not include historic 
photographs of this side of the building.  

1.4 The applicant proposes to install the exterior ventilation system through the south exterior wall via an 
existing opening (mechanical room ventilation louver) or new penetration.  The ventilation system is 
required to meet building code life safety and fire prevention requirements for commercial cooking 
facilities of the Natural Sprinkles Company.  

1.5 The applicant explored the possibility of installing the ventilation system in other locations on the 
building and determined that the proposed location on the south wall is the least impactful to the 
building and most practical option available. 

1.6 The applicant’s submittal includes a narrative and illustration detailing the proposed ventilation system 
(Attachment D.2 – D.5).  In the submittal, the applicant proposes two options for the exterior 
ventilation system; 1) Installing the ventilation system through the existing mechanical room ventilation 
louver or; 2) Installing the ventilation system through a new wall penetration.  In either case, the metal 
ventilation shaft (ductwork) is proposed to be installed vertically along the south exterior building 
façade from the point of penetration to the point of termination (at or above the roof line).  A 
nonfunctional section will extend from the point of penetration to grade in an effort to replicate an 
existing exterior column (see Attachment B).  The metal ventilation shaft (ductwork) will then be 
painted to match the existing wall color.   

1.7 According to the applicant, routing the ventilation system through the existing mechanical room 
ventilation louver would be challenging due to the location of equipment within the mechanical room 
and the location of the second-floor window opening.  In this scenario, the exterior ventilation system 
would be offset to the west to avoid the second-floor window opening before being routed to the roof.  
The wall surrounding the existing louver opening would be left intact.  The area between the new 
ventilation system and existing louver opening would be finished with stucco coated brick or block, 
which would be painted to match the color of the surrounding wall.   
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1.8 Alternatively, the applicant proposes to create a new exterior wall penetration and route the ventilation 
system vertical to the roof.  A nonfunctional section will extend from the point of penetration to grade 
in an effort to replicate an existing exterior column (see Attachment B).  

1.9 The applicant’s submittal includes a narrative and illustration detailing the proposed exterior ventilation 
system (Attachment D.2 – D.5). 

1.10 As shown, the proposed exterior ventilation system generally blends in with the other venting, 
equipment, and hardware on the rear of the building.   

SECRETARY OF INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION (ADC 7.160) 
The following standards are to be applied to rehabilitation projects in a reasonable manner, taking into 
consideration economic and technical feasibility. 

1. A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal change to 
the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment. 

2. The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic material or 
alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided. 

3. Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. Changes that create a false 
sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or architectural elements from other 
buildings shall not be undertaken. 

4. Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance in their own right 
shall be retained and preserved. 

5. Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that characterize 
a historic property shall be preserved.  

6. Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of deterioration 
requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match the old in design, color, texture, 
and other visual qualities and, where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features shall be 
substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial evidence. 

7. Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic material shall not be 
used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means 
possible. 

8. Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and preserved.  If such resources 
must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken. 

9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic materials that 
characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with 
the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its 
environment. 

10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if 
removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would 
be unimpaired. 
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Findings of Fact 

1. Building Use (ADC 7.160(1)).  The Tripp and Tripp Realtors building originally housed the George Nichols 
Bakery and has been continuously occupied by a variety of retail commercial uses, including professional 
offices and eateries.  The existing bakery use of the building is consistent with the historic use of the 
building, and the proposed alterations are necessary to enable this type of uses to continue in conformance 
with present-day life safety and fire prevention standards.  The proposed alteration will maintain the 
viability of the building by enabling it to be used for its historical purpose, consistent with standard ADC 
7.160(1).  

2. Historic Character and Distinctive Features (ADC 7.160(2), (5), and (10)).  The character-defining and 
distinctive features of the building are located on the main (street facing) building facades rather than the 
south (interior property line) wall where the ventilation system is proposed.  As proposed, the exterior 
ventilation system will fit within an existing mechanical room ventilation louver or a new exterior wall 
penetration.  The altered louver opening is proposed to be enclosed in a manner similar to the other 
ventilation systems on the south exterior wall.  Installing the ventilation system or removing it in the future 
would not alter features or spaces that characterize the property or impair its form and integrity.  The 
proposed alteration preserves the building’s significant character-defining features and avoids the removal 
of historic material.  The proposal is consistent with standard ADC 7.160(2), (5) and (10). 

3. Historic Record and Compatibility (ADC 7.160(3), (4), and (9)).  The placement of the exterior ventilation 
system on the south wall is consistent with the placement of other mechanical equipment, vents, and 
alterations that have occurred over time to serve the functional needs of the building and avoid the removal 
of historic materials.  No distinctive features that characterize the property are proposed to be altered.  The 
exterior ventilation system will serve a functional purpose and will be accommodated within either an 
existing opening or new wall penetration.  The metal ventilation ductwork will be painted to blend in with 
the wall without the addition of conjectural features from other architectural styles or other adornment.  
The proposal is consistent with standard ADC 7.160(3), (4), and (9).  

4. Guidelines ADC 7.160 (6), (7) and (8)) are not applicable.  The proposal does not replace a deteriorated 
feature instead of repairing it and no chemical or physical treatments or soil disturbance is proposed.  Per 
the historic resource survey, there are no known archaeological resources on the site.  

Conclusions 
1. To be approved, the proposal must demonstrate conformance with at least one of the criteria in 

ADC 7.150.  The proposed alterations do not satisfy criterion ADC 7.150(1) because the addition of 
ventilation system will not cause the structure to more closely approximate the historic character, 
appearance or material composition of the original structure than the existing structure.  Therefore, the 
proposed alteration must satisfy compatibility criterion ADC 7.150(2) to be approved. 

2. The proposed ventilation system is required to meet building code life safety and fire prevention 
requirements for cooking facilities.  Installation of the vent will enable the building to remain viable for its 
historic purpose and the existing use.   

3. The proposed placement of the exterior ventilation system minimizes impacts to the historic character of 
the building.  

4. The addition of the exterior ventilation system does not affect building size or massing or compromise its 
historic character. 
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5. The exterior ventilation system is proposed to be installed in a manner that it will blend in with the rest of 
the wall, with compatible materials, design, architectural details, and craftsmanship.  

6. The proposal to install an exterior ventilation system on the south wall of the Tripp and Tripp Realtors 
building will meet Criterion ADC 7.150(2), with Condition of Approval 1 and 2, which will ensure the 
exterior ventilation system is installed as proposed and in accordance with applicable requirements. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1 The proposed alterations shall be as described and depicted in the application materials, staff 

analysis, and conditions listed below. 

Condition 2 Building Permits. The applicant shall obtain required building permits associated with the 
proposal.  Work associated with the proposal shall comply with the Building Code, as adopted 
and amended by the State of Oregon; and other applicable state and local Codes and 
ordinances related to building, development, fire, health, and safety, including other provisions 
of the Albany Development Code. 

Overall Summary and Conclusions 
The applicant seeks approval to install an exterior ventilation system at 202 2nd Avenue SW.  Staff finds that all 
applicable criteria are satisfied, but also recognize that the LAC may reach a different conclusion and find that 
the proposed material or design should be changed to meet the criteria.   If the LAC is not convinced that the 
criterion for considering the exterior alteration are met, the LAC may apply conditions of approval or deny the 
request. 

Options and Recommendations 

The Landmarks Advisory Commission has three options with respect to the subject application:  

Option 1:    Approve the request as proposed;  

Option 2:    Approve the request with conditions of approval; or  

Option 3:    Deny the request.  

Based on the discussion above, staff recommends that the LAC pursue Option 2 and approve the application 

subject to conditions of approval.  If the LAC accepts this recommendation, the following motion is suggested.   

Motion 
I move to approve the proposed exterior ventilation system vented through the south exterior wall via [ the existing mechanical 

room ventilation louver or a new building penetration]  at 202 2nd Avenue SW, as described in the application and 

staff report for application planning file no. HI-23-18.  This motion is based on the findings and conclusions in the November 28, 

2018 staff report and findings in support of the application made by the Landmarks Advisory Commission during deliberations 

on this matter. 
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Attachments 
A. Location Map 
B. Photograph of South Building Wall – 202 2nd Avenue SW 
C. Historic Resource Survey – 202 2nd Avenue SW 
D. Applicant’s Application Submittal 

1. Land Use Application 
2. Findings of Facts 
3. Project Description 
4. Project Illustration  
5. Project Location 

Acronyms 
ADC  Albany Development Code 
HD  Historic Downtown District 
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OREGON INVENTORY OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES

HISTORIC RESOURCE SURVEY- ALBANY

HISTORIC DISTRICT

COUNTY:  Linn

HISTORIC NAME:   George Nichol's Bakery ORIGINAL USE:   Retail

COMMON NAME:   Tripp and Tripp Realtors CURRENT USE:    Offices

ADDRESS: 202 2nd Ave SW CONDITION:   Good

ADDITIONAL ADDRESS:    204 2nd Ave SW INTEGRITY:   Good MOVED?   N N/A

CITY:  Albany DATE OF CONSTRUCTION:    c. 1904

OWNER:  Rodney W. Tripp TR THEME Commercial

CATAGORY: Building STYLE:   Italianate

LOCATION Downtown Historic District ARCHITECT UNKNOWN

MAP NO:   1 1 S03 W06CC TAX LOT:    10600 BUILDER:   UNKNOWN

BLOCK:   17 LOT 4 QUADRANGLE Albany ASSESSMENT:    Y 1992

ADDITION NAME:    None ORIGINAL RATING:   Primary

PIN NO:   1 1 S03 W06CC 10600 ZONING HD CURRENT RATING:    Historic Contributing

PLAN TYPE/SHAPE:   Rectangle NO. OF STORIES:    2

FOUNDATION MAT.:  Brick BASEMENT N

ROOF FORM/MAT.:    Flat PORCH:  Awnings

STRUCTURAL FRAMING:  Brick

PRIMARY WINDOW TYPE:      Double hung wood sash, one over one

EXTERIOR SURFACING MATERIALS:     Brick

DECORATIVE FEATURES:

Corbelled belt course between levels. Truncated corner entrance. Corbelled brick sills under 2nd st. windows. Courses of indented headers

at head and sill lines. Alternating raised and recessed brick panels below sills

Continuous indented soldier course above pilasters. Arched corbel table at cornice in Northern Italian mode w/ sheet metal cornice.

EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS/ADDITIONS:

6X 5 foot eindow to the east side of the Jordan's Jewelers.

NOTEWORTHY LANDSCAPE FEATURES:

2 street trees on Ellsworth, 1 street tree on 2nd

ADDITIONAL INFO:

Corner entrance. Located on the NE corner of 2nd and Ellsworth.

I2itrt ;     
j

INTERIOR FEATURES:
rte    :

Ai  -
None

LOCAL INVENTORY NO.:   43 SHPO INVENTORY NO.:   None

CASE FILE NUMBER: HI-06- 99

ATTACHMENT C



OREGON INVENTORY OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES

HISTORIC RESOURCE SURVEY- ALBANY

HISTORIC DISTRICT

COUNTY:  Linn

NAME:  Rodney W. Tripp TR PIN 11S03W06CC10600

ADDRESS: 202 2nd Ave SW MAP 11S03W06CC

QUADRANGLE Albany TAX LOT:    10600

SQ FT:   23x75 GIP SOURCES:  Planning Division/L. Schwab

EID FOOTPRINT:   N/A OTHER INFO:

ADA ACCESS( YIN):  Y

PARKING( YIN):    Y PARKING SPACES:     7

ELEVATOR( YIN):    N

PARAPET( YIN):  Y

SEISMIC( YIN):   N

HISTORIC PHOTO: N

NEGATIVE NO.:     G34 SLIDE NO.:  9C

1ST AVE W
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7.*::::::::::::::................... *.V.".* 7.7.7:::::.*.::...':.:::::::::::::.      

e

2ND AVE SW

1n----- r---qa= 7:71 ri i:.::::::.:::.::.:.:.:.y.x.:1

PIN No. :   11S03W06CC10600 j Subject PoopsdvN

202 2ND AVE SW 1I-  1
f___ Tax Lot Boundaries

50 0 50 100

RECORDED BY:  Roz Keeney DATE: 3/ 99

LOCAL INVENTORY NO.:   43 SHPO INVENTORY NO.:   None

CASE FILE NUMBER:     H1- 06- 99

ATTACHMENT C
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1

LaRoque, Laura

From: Seth Fortier <drfortier@fortierchc.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 1, 2018 7:18 PM
To: LaRoque, Laura
Cc: Jolene Wilson; tybboatguy@hotmail.com; Balkema, Johnathan; HanSet Properties
Subject: Re: Historic Review - Exterior Alteration Application - (file no. HI-23-18)
Attachments: image003.png

To whom it may concern ‐ 

After reviewing the proposed plan, and discussing the scope of work with Jolene, I am agreeable to the hood venting 
providing the contingencies named below: 

1) Venting to come directly out the back of the building and then vented straight up. Venting geometry and venting inset
to match the existing pillar on the south elevation 

2) It is my understanding that the venting will (approximately) come out of the building at eye level and then vent
directly vertical to to the roof. In an effort to match the aesthetic of the exiting pillar (noted on south elevation) a non‐
functional section of venting will also run down to the bottom of the building. The desired affect is to have a "book 
matched pair of pillars" from ground‐to‐roof   

3) Natural Sprinkles Co. agrees to paint the venting within 120 days of installation. Paint need to be an exact match of
color and manufacture. (White: "silos white" by Miller / Black: "Carbon Copy" by Bear) 

Cheers 

Seth  

ATTACHMENT D3
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